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Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
July 14, 1999 Building L, Room 1080

PO Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

_ Philip R. Briggs
Mr. Larry Seto Project Manager

Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remediation
. Phone 925 842-9136

Department of Environmental Health Fax 995 8428370

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed is the Monitoring Well Replacement and Installation Report, dated July 1, 1999
that was prepared by our consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc., for the above noted site. This work
was performed to further evaluate dissolved MtBE concentrations beneath the site and'to
replace two on-site groundwater-monitoring wells.

Two new borings were drilled to a depth of 21.5 feet below grade with soil samples
collected approximately every five feet. Each boring was then converted into 2-inch
diameter groundwater monitoring wells. Wells C-1 and C-2 were drilled out to remove the
casing, sand pack and annular seal material. New groundwater wells C-1A and C-2A were
constructed in borings C-1 and C-2 at depths of 19.5 and 20.5 feet respectively. No soil
samples were collected from these two borings.

Groundwater was encountered in borings C-4 and C-5 at a depth of approximately 13 feet
below grade, with water depth stabilizing at 13 feet and 8.5 feet below grade respectively.
Groundwater depth for wells C~-1A and C-2A was respectively at 8 and 9.5 feet below
grade.

The soil and water samples were analyzed for the TPH-g, BTEX and M{BE constituents.
Three soil samples taken from the two borings were below method detection limits for all
of the constituents. One soil sample in well C-5 at 11 feet below grade, detected TPH-g,
benzene, xylenes and MtBE in concentrations of 1.3 ppm, 0.017 ppm 0.012 ppm and 0.10
ppm respectively. In addition, soil samples collected from boring MW-4, at 6 feet
(unsaturated) and at 16 feet (saturated) were analyzed for bulk density, porosity and
fraction organic carbon. These analytical results are noted under Table 3.
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TPH-g and BTEX constituents were below method detection limits in wells C-2A and C-4,
while all constituents were detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells C-1A
and C-5, with the highest benzene and MtBE concentrations detected in well C-5.

Groundwater beneath the central portion of the site has appears to have been slightly
impacted be MtBE but has not been impacted be TPH-g or BTEX constituents. The lateral
extent of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater has not been delineated downgradient of the
site

Chevron will begin quarterly monitoring at the site. The next sampling event is scheduled
11t August.

If you have any questions or comments call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

s Ao,

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

Ce. Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron
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Prepared for:

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, California 94583

Prepared by:

Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

L [ .
Barbara Sieminski ‘

Project Geologist
R.G. 6676

S Greg A. Gurss
Project Manager
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(/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

MONITORING WELL REPLACEMENT AND INSTALLATION REPORT
for

Chevron Service Station #9-0338
5500 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Report No. 346456.02-2

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of a well replacement and installation performed at Chevron Station #9-
0338, located at 5500 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, California. The work was performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc (GR) at the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron) to further evaluate dissolved methyl |
tertiary butyl ether (MtBE) concentrations beneath the subject site and to replace two on-site groundwater
monitoring wells. The scope of work included: preparing a site specific health and safety plan; obtaining
the required well drilling permit; drilling two on-site soil borings and installing groundwater monitoring
wells (C-4 and C-5) in these borings; drilling out two on-site groundwater monitoring wells (C-1 and C-2)
and installing two new wells (C-1A and C-2A) in the existing holes; surveying wellhead elevations;
developing and sampling the wells; collecting and submitting soil and groundwater samples for chemical
analysis; arranging for Chevron's contractor to dispose of the waste materials; and preparing a report
documenting the work. This work was proposed in GR Report No. 346456.02-1, Work Plan for Monitoring
Well Installation, dated January 28, 1999, and Addendum to Work Plan dated March 22, 1999, which were
approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in their letters to Chevron
dated February 3, 1999, and March 25, 1999, respectively (Appendix A).

2.0 SITE DESCRII'I‘iON
2.1 General

The subject site is an active service station located on the northeastern corner of the intersection of -
Telegraph Avenue and 55" Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Aboveground facilities consist of a
station building and six dispenser islands. Two gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) share a
common pit near the northern site boundary. Pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.

2.2 Geology and Hydrogeology

The subject site is located on the East Bay Plane, approximately 2 miles east of San Francisco Bay and 2
miles north of Lake Merritt. The local topography is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 125
feet above mean sea level. As mapped by E. J. Helley and others (1979), soil in the site vicinity consists
of Late Pleistocene alluvium consisting of weekly consolidated slightly weathered poorly sorted irregularly
interbedded clay, silt, sand and gravel. The nearest surface water is Glen Echo Creek located

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California '94568_ + (925) 551-7555



Menitoring Well Replacement and Instaliation Report - Chevron Service Station #9-0338
July 1, 1999

approximately 1 mile southeast of the site. Based on the historical quarterly monitoring data, the shallow
groundwater beneath the site flows to the southwest.

2.3 Previous Environmental Work

Three on-site groundwater monitoring wells (C-1 through C-3) were installed at the site in 1989. Between
November 1989 and November 1993, the wells were monitored and samples on quarterly to annual basis.
Monitoring and sampling of wells C-1 through C-3 was discontinued in 1994 and then was resumed in June

1998. Petroleum hydrocarbons (up to 280 parts per billion [ppb] of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline {TPHg] and up to 0.9 ppb of benzene) were detected sporadically in well C-1 and on one occasion

in well C-3. Petroleum hydrocarbons were never detected in well C-2.

To accommodate the proposed new station construction, well C-3 was destroyed on June 30, 1998.
Following destruction of well C-3, GR collected a grab groundwater sample from the UST backfill well.
TPHg or benzene were not detected in this sample, but MtBE was detected at the concentration of 15,000

ppb.

OnJuly 22, 1998, GR removed three 10,000-gallon single-wall fiberglass gasoline USTs, one 1,000-gallon
fiberglass waste oil UST, associated product lines and dispenser islands, three hydraulic hoists, and an
oil/water separator. Six compliance samples were collected from the gasoline UST pit sidewalls at the
soil/groundwater interface (approximately 9 feet below ground surface [bgs]). TPHg were not detected -
in any of the sidewall samples. Benzene was detected in one sample at a concentration of 0.013 parts per
million (ppm). MtBE was detected in all six samples at concentrations ranging from 3.3 to 6.8 ppm.

Five soil samples were collected beneath the product lines at depths between 3.5 and 4 feet bgs. TPHg,
benzene or MtBE were not detected in any of these samples. Lead was detected in two of the five samples
at concentrations of 1.0 ppm and 2,8 ppm.

One soil sample was collected beneath the waste oil UST at a depth of 9 feet bgs. TPHg, benzene, M(BE,
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semivolatile organic
compounds (SVOCs) or lead were not detected in this sample. However, total oil and g f,rease (TOG) was
detected in this sample at a concentration of 130 ppin.

Compliance soil samples were collected from beneath the three hydraulic hoists and oil/water separator
at depths of 9 feet bgs. Soil sample collected beneath the oil/water separator contained 1.6 ppm TPHg,
2,000 ppm TPHd, 2,600 ppm TOG, and 2,800 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons as hydraulic oil
(TPHho). TPHho were not detected beneath the other two hydraulic hoists.

Approximately 1,500 gallons of groundwater were pumped out from the new UST excavation during
installation activities. On August 7, 1998, this water was transported by Integrated Wastestream
Management (IWM) to the McKittrick Treatment, Storage, and disposal facili_ty in McKittrick, California.

146456.02-2 2
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3.0 FIELD WORK

Field work was conducted in accordance with GR's Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix B) and the
Site Safety Plan dated May 6, 1999. A well destruction and installation permit (#99WR173) was obtained
from the Alameda County Public Works Agency, an underground utility locator was contracted to clear
boring locations, and Underground Service Alert was notified prior to drilling at the site. Copies of the
permit and State of California Well Completion Report are included in Appendix C.

3.1 Drilling Activities

On May 15, 1999, a GR geologist observed Bay Area Exploration, Inc. (C57 #522125) install two new
on-site groundwater monitoring wells (C-4 and C-5) and replace two existing on-site groundwater
monitoring wells (C-1 and C-2 with C-1A and C-2A, respectively) at the locations shown on Figure 2.
Drilling was performed using 8-inch hollow-stem augers driven by a truck-mounted CME-55 dril rig.

Well borings C-4 and C-5 were drilled to 21.5 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected from the borings
approximately every 5 feet. The GR geologist prepared logs of the borings and screened the soil samples
in the field for the presence of volatile organic compounds. Screening data are presented on the boring
logs (Appendix C). '

Wells C-1 and C-2 were drilled out to 31 feet bgs (1 to 1.5 feet past the installed depth) to remove the
casing, sand pack and annular seal material. Upon completion of drilling, bentonite was placed in the
borings from the total depth to approximately 19.5 and 20.5 feet bgs, respectively. Then, groundwater
monitoring wells C-1A and C-2A were constructed in borings C-1 and C-2, respectively. Well destruction
activities are summarized in Table 1, and well construction details are described below.

Groundwater monitoring wells C-1A, C-2A, C-4 and C-5 were constructed using 15 feet of two-inch
diameter, 0.020-inch machine-slotted Schedule 40 PVC screen. Lonestar #3 graded sand was placed in
each well across the entire screen interval and extended approximately 0.5 to 1.5 feet above the top of the
screen. Each well was then sealed with 1 foot of hydrated bentonite chips followed by neat cement. Well
construction details are presented on the boring logs in Appendix C.

Drill cuttings were placed on and covered with plastic sheeting and stored on-site pending disposal. After
completion of drilling, four samples for disposal characterization were collected from the drill cuttings and
submitted to the laboratory for compositing and analysis as sample SP (A-D). On May 25, 1999, the drill
cuttings were removed from the site and transported to the BFI Landfill in Livermore by Integrated
Wastestream Management (TWM). '

3.2 Wellhead Survey

On June 9, 1999, wells C-1A,C-2A , C-4 and C-5 were surveyed relative to mean sea level by Virgil
Chavez, a California licensed land surveyor (#6323). Horizontal coordinates were obtained at the same

346456.02-2 3
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time. A copy of the survey report is included in Appendlx D, and the survey data is summarized in
Table 2.

3.3 Well Development and Sampling

On May 27, 1999, groundwater monitoring wells C-1A, C-2A, C4 and C-5 were developed by GR
personnel using a vented surge block and hand-bailing. Depth to water was measured in the wells prior
to development. Groundwater samples were collected from the wells upon completion of well development.
Water purged during well development and sampling was transported to McKittrick Waste Management
by IWM. Groundwater monitoring data are presented in Table 2, and copies of the GR Well Development
and Sampling Field Data Sheets are included in Appendix E.

3.4 Laboratory Analysis

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California (ELAP
#1271). Soil samples collected from borings C-4 and C-5 at 6 and 11 feet bgs and groundwater samples
collected from the wells were analyzed for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX),
and methy] tertiary butyl ether (MtBE) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015/8020.
The highest MtBE concentration which was detected in the groundwater sample collected from well C-5
was confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Soil samples coilected from boring C-4 at 6 feet bgs (unsaturated
sample) and at 16 feet bgs (saturated sample} were analyzed for fraction organic carbon by Watley-Black
Method and bulk density, porosity and moisture content (unsaturated sample only) by method API RP-4().
The composite sample from the drill cuttings was analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Coples of the laboratory
analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix F.

4.0 RESULTS
4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Soil encountered in borings C-4 and C-5 consisted predominantly of clay and clayey gravel to the total
depth explored of 21.5 feet bgs. A clayey gravel layer was encountered within clay layers at a depth of
approximately 10.5 and 13 feet bgs and extended to approximate depths of 18 and 21 feet bgs in borings
C-4 and C-5, respectively. Groundwater was encountered in this layer at a depth of approximately 13 feet
bgs and stabilized at depths of 12.8 and 8.6 in the borings C-4 and C-5, respectively. Detailed descriptions
of the subsurface materials encountered during drilling are presented on the boring logs in Appendix C.
Based on groundwater monitoring data collected on May 27, 1999, shallow groundwater beneath the site
appears to flow to the south at an approximate gradient of 0.03 (Figure 2).

4.2 Soil Analytical Results

TPHg (1.3 ppm), benzene (0.017 ppm) and M(BE (0. 10 ppm) were detected in soil sample collected from
boring C-5 at 11 feet bgs (capillary fringe zone). TPHg, benzene or MtBE were not detected in the sample
collected from boring C-5 feet bgs or in the samples collected from boring C-4.

346456.02-2 4
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The laboratory analytical results for the unsaturated soil sample collected from boring C-4 at 6 feet bgs
indicated dry density of 1.85 gram per cubic centimeter (gm/cc), natural density of 2.15 gm/cc, matrix
density of 2.64 gm/cc, porosity of 29.8% and moisture content of 13%. The results for the saturated
sample collected from boring C-4 at 16 feet bgs indicated dry density up to 1.66 gm/cc, natural density
up to 2.01 gm/cc, matrix density up to 2.57 gm/cc, and porosity up to 35.6 %. Fraction organic carbon for
the samples collected from boring C-4 at 6 and 16 feet bgs was reported at 0.39% and 0.12%, respectively.

The composite stockpile sample did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil chemical analytical data are
summarized in Table 3.

4.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples collected from wells C-1A and C-5 contained TPHg (9,100 ppb and 2,800 ppb,
respectively), benzene (40 ppb and 350 ppb, respectively) and MtBE (35 ppb and 2,500 ppb, respectively).
Groundwater samples collected from wells C-2A and C-4 did not contain TPHg or benzene, however,
MIBE was detected in these samples at the concentration of 44 ppb. Groundwater analytical data are
summarized in Table 1.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Analytical results from soil samiples collected and analyzed duting this investigation indicate that soil within
the capillary fringe in the vicinity of well C-5 has been slightly impacted by TPHg (1.3 ppm), benzene
(0.017 ppm) and MtBE (0.10 ppm). Soil in the vicinity of well C-4 has not been impacted by pf'trolt.um
hydrocarbons.

Shallow groundwater beneath the western portion of the subject site has been impacted by gasoline
hydrocarbons, The highest TPHg concentration in groundwater (9,100 ppb) is present in the vicinity of
the southwestern dispenser island (near well C-1A), but the highest concentrations of benzene (350 ppb)
and MtBE (2,500 ppb) are present in the vicinity of the UST complex (near well C-5). Groundwater
beneath the central portion of the site (vicinity of wells C-2A and C-4) has been slightly impacted by MtBE
but has not been impacted by TPHg or benzene. The lateral extent of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater
has not been delineated downgradient of the subject site.

6.0 REFERENCES

E. J. Helley and others, 1979, Flatland Deposits of the San Francisco Bay Region, California: U.S.
Geological Survey Professional Paper 943,

Gettler-Ryan Inc., August 12, 1998, Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report, Chevron Service
Station #9-0338, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California, Report No. 6456.80.

Gettler-Ryan Inc., January 28, 1999, Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation at Chevron Service
Station #9-0338, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California, Report No. 346456.02-1.
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Gettler-Ryan Inc., March 22, 1999, Addendum to Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation at Chevron
Service Station #9-0338, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California, Report No. 346456.02.

Gettler-Ryan Inc., May 6, 1999, Site Safety Plan for Chevron Service Station #9-0338, 5500 Telegraph
Avenue, Qakland, California, Job No. 346456.02.
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Table 1. Summary of Well Destruction Activities - Chevron Service Station #9-0338, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland,
California.
Well Well Instatled Well Depth Depth to Water Drilled-out
Well ID Destruction Diameter Well Depth on 05/12/99 on 05/12/99 Depth
Dare (inches) (fect) (feet) (feet) (feet)
C-1 05/12/99 2 30.0 292 8.22 31.0!
c-2 05/12/99 2 28.5 29,5 9.42 31.0°
EXPLANATION:

Well was drilled out with 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers then the boring was backfilled with bentonite to 19.5 feet bgs and groundwater monitoring

well C-1A was installed in the boring.
Well was drilled out with 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers then the boring was backfilled with bentenite to 20.5 feet bgs and groundwater monitoting

well C-2A was installed in the boring.

346456.02-
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Table 2. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0338, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Product

Well ID/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPHeg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MIBE
TOC {feet) (feer) (msl) (feet) < - >
Caa/ 05/27/99 7.34 115.93 0 9,100 40 25 560 1,900 35
123.27
C2A/ 05/27/99 6.36 119.53 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 44
125.89
C-a/ 05/27/99 10.06 115.34 0 <50 <0.50 <0.050 <0.50 <0.50 44 -
125.40
c-5/ 05/27/99 6.61 117.54 0 2,800 150 73 32 280 2,200/2,500'
124.15
TB-LB 05/27/99 — —_ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <2.5

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth to water
TOC -~ Top of casing elevation
GWE = Groundwater efevation

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MIBE = Methyl t-Butyl Ether

T8-LB = Trip blank
ms| = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
ppb = Pans per billion

— = Not analyzed/Not applicable

! = MIBE result by EPA Method 8260

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes = EPA Methods 5030/8015Mod/8020
MIBE =~ EPA Methads 8020 and 8260

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)

NOTES:

Wells C-1A, C-2A, C-4 and C-5 were surveyed on June 9, 1999, by Virgil Chavez of Vallejo, California {PLS

6323).

346456.02-2



Table 3. Soit Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-0338, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.
Fraction Bulk Density Moisture
Sample ID Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MIBE  Organic Carbon  Dry  Namral Marrix Porosity Content
(ft) < Do > o gm/cc  gmftc  gmicc % %
C4-6 6 05/12/99 <1 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.050 0.39 1.85 2.15 2.64 29.8 13
C4-11 11 05/12/99 < <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <{.050 - - - — — —
C4-16 16 05/12/99 - - --- --- --- --- 0.12 1.66 2.0t 2.57 356 -
C5-6 6 05/12/99 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.050 - - - - - —
C3-11 11 05/12/99 1.3 0.017 <0.0050 < 0.0050 0.012 0.10 -~ — — — — -
SP {A-D) — 05/12/99 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 - — - - - — -

ANALYTICAL METHODS:
TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MtBE = EPA Methods 5030/8015Mod/8020
Porosity, densities = Method APl RP-40

EXPLANATION:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
MIBE ~ Methyl t-Butyl Ether

ft = Feet

ppm = Parts per million

gmicc = gram per cubic centimeter

— = Not analyzed/not applicable

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:
Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)

346456.02-2
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 3, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583 -

RE:  Chevron, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

['have reviewed your Work Plan For Monitoring Well Installation dated January 28, 1999
that was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. This workplan to install two additional wells is
acceptable with the understanding that existing monitoring wells C-1 and C-2 can be used
to determine gradient direction. These two existing monitoring wells must be properly
screened, and constructed in accordance to California Well Standard, California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerpty, /7

et b A
//; f/.f:.‘/

Cc: Todd A. Del Frate, Gettler-Ryan, 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240,
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department
Files




' ALAMEDA COUNTY

P.RB.

HEALTH CARE SERVICES DN ‘ PRB. G4 33 g
AGENCY X oo 99 7.~
DAVID J. KEARS, agancy Drreror i Frw'

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOR)
1131 Harpor Buy Parkway, Sulte 250

Alameda, CA 34302.85~7
March 235, 1999 (510 867-700
FAX (5101 337-9335

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Chevron, 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, CA
Dear Mr. Briggs:

I have reviewed the Addendum to Wark Plan For Monitoring Well Installation dated
Mearch 22, 1999 and Weil Construction Details for Monitoring Wells C-1A, C-2A, C.a
and C-5 dated March 25, 1999 prepared by Gettler-Ryan. The well locations and well
design are acceptable,

If you have any further questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

PostiFaxNate  rem1 [ow o [gogea® 7

o e Z : From 2y 2 7
W‘tfrvza /":’9#-\/ Co- e ecn)

Phone ¥ Phong #




GETTLER - RYAN
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and
the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these plans
contents prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as
the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the
Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the
sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described using the Unified
Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart,.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody
form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are
selected for chemical analysis based on;

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

me oo o

Field Screening of Seil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sample.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis and
immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the
tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space
screening procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider field screening
techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Stockpile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individual sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd®) of stockpiled soil
material. Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at each of
these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving
the stainless steel or brass tube into the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven soil sampling device,
The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, placed in the
cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected
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soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of
sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) casing. All
joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened interval is
constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above
the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular space
is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top
of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and
unintentional introduction of materials into the well,

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on
the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless
or brass sampie tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for
preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the ficld and accompanies the selected soil samples to the
analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Wellhead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
{MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding aquifer,
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water
is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with a
pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the
groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized,
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontaminated prior to sample collection using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling, equipment
placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling the next well by cleaning with Alconox or equivalent
detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water.

Water-Level Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated portabie
oil-water interface probe. Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured to the nearest
+0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirmed using a clean, acrylic or polyvinylchloride (PVC)
bailer, measured to the nearest +0.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament line used to lower the bailer
is replaced between borings with new line to preclude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field observations (e.g.
product color, turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. Water-levels are measured in wells with known or
suspected lowest dissolved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and Labeling

A temporary PVC screen is installed in the boring to facilitate a grab groundwater sampie collection. Samples of
groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or boring using the teflon bailer or a pump. The
water sampies are then gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and
inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in
permanent irk, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated and updated throughout
handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by the State of California for analyses
requested.
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring C-4

PROJECT: Chevron 55 #9-0338 LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA.
GR PROJECT NO.: 346458.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: 25.40ft. MSL

DATE STARTED: 05/12/99 WL (ft. bgsk /3.0  DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: 10:20
DATE FINISHED: 05/12/98 WL {ft. bgs): 12.8 DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: {7:15

ORILLING METHOD; 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration Inc.

GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski

oy
L
Q .
Xl 3 [€]8] g WELL DIAGRAM
g | & a lwle] 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
= o
=|=|2| & |Z|E]¢3
5%l 2 |3 2 3|2 &
o} & & o w| 8| &
PAVEMENT - Concrete over baserock - <
T Sk %
4 - T >
CL T3 T
N - SANDY CLAY (CL) - very dark brown (10YR 2/2), 24 <
moist, medium stiff, low plasticity; 40% clay, 30% silt, =g A
= / 30% fine to coarse sand, trace fine gravel, B = = X
" / B
4 o | 8| ca-s l / e
1 / 2 [EE
/ g I :
4 -/ Al 2 _":'
- O I 4"'" - _'..‘
° %% Be/cL CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC/CL) ~ brownish yellow {10YR N 1 -
i 1] /] 6/6), moist, medium dense, 50% subrounded fine to s = 0
7 /] y ¥ coarse gravel, 40% clay, 0% fine to coarse sand. T =k %
_ |7 ? se/se CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC/SC) - yellowish e [
1] brown (I0YR 5/4), saturated, medium dense; 40% 5 H=[
15— / / subrounded fine to coarse gravel, 30% clay, 30% fine 2 B
{0 14 C4-16 I_?? to coarse sand. N
] v EE
N YA v a ik
] 5 CL-M. SILTY CLAY {CL-ML) - pale olive {5Y 6/3) mottled "’L
/ brownish yellow {10YR 6/6), moist, very stiff, low = L . 3
20— % plasticity; 50% clay, 40% silt, 10% fine sand. 7 2
4 0 18 c4-21 _ / /A E

1
¢

blows/ft.)

35 -

Bottom of boring at 21.5 feet,

(% = converted te equivalent standard penetration

bentenite

-

—

JOB NUMBER: 346456.02
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring C-5

PRGJECT: Chevron 55 #9-0338

LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, CA.

GR PROJECT NO.: 346456.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: f24.15ft. MSL
DATE STARTED: 05/12/99 WL (ft. bgs): 13.0  DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: 1120
DATE FINISHED: 05/12/99 WL (ft. bgs): 8.6  DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: #7:15

DRILLING METHQD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: 215 Feet

ORILLING COMPANY:

Bay Area Exploration Inc.

GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski

[am
(W7}
2] .
| 3 |£]18} g | WELL DIAGRAM
E |l w = et 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
T a 7] | Sl x o
[ = o al o a
[« E o o = ¥ - [=]
Wagl = - << < | o o)
[ =4 a m 4] (2] (] n r——————
PAVEMENT - Concrete over baserock L«—_gl 5w
=4 I 13 = ....
i ] oL LR N S g
CLAY {CL) - black (10YR 2/1), moist, medium stiff, i.@ N © 2
- 4 / low to medium plasticity; 80% clay, 10% fine sand. g 3 £ _
&g (_j
] . / 31 B
5 I‘/// _
] -8 . o
0 7 cs / cL SANDY CLAY (CL} - brown (10YR 5/3), moist, medium
N 4 stiff, low plasticity; 60% clay, 40% fine to coarse _
/ sand, trace fine gravel
| / cL/ec| ¥ GRAVELLY CLAY (CL/GC) - yellowish brown (10YR = |
// 5/4) mottled greenish gray (5GY 5/1), damp, stiff, g
10 // low plasticity; 46% clay, 40% subrounded fine to o —
_ ] coarse gravel, 5% fine to coarse sand. S
4 n | n{ cs-n 145% g _
. o
. .f/‘ S 5 |
i .¢/ i 3 4 .
| / % 6C/sc CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC/SC) - yellowish ‘g i
T/ brown (10YR 5/6), saturated, medium dense; 30-50% ©
15 LT subrounded fine to coarse gravel, 30-40% fine to g —
1 o 8 C5-16 I";é coarse sand, 30% clay. § ]
| - é ; & i
. E / / .
7 ?/ & = O
. < =
20 /é e
4 0 21 | cs-21 -2/’ T /// J%j T
| i SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) - pale olive (5Y 6/3) mottled i
brownish yellow (10YR 6/6), moist, very stiff, low
- R plasticity; 50% clay, 40% silt, 10% fine sand. -
] 1 Bottem of boring at 21.5 feet. .
25— — (% = converted to equivalent standard penetration —
| blows/ft.) : i
30— - ]
354 — _
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Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring C-1A

PROJECT: Chevron 55 #9-0338

LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA,

GR PROJECT NO.: 346456.02

SURFACE ELEVATION: £23.27ft, MSL

DATE STARTED: 05/12/39

WL (ft. bgs): DATE: TIME:

DATE FINISHED: 05/12/89

WL (ft. bgs) 8.2 DATE: 05/i2/99 TIME: 1720

DRILLING METHOD: &8 in, Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL DEPTH: /9.5 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration Inc.

GEOLQGIST: Barbara Sieminski

a4
w
* =} . @
_ _ § E Q o WELL DIAGRAM
& | & " ol 8 5 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
z 1212 & (2] 3
LB 2 19 Z || &]| B
Q Q. 41} ("2 w o0 (73] — -
Not sampled. Well C-1A replaced well C-1. Well C-1 : L_—_&\I g o
s b was drilled out to 31 feet. The boring was backfilled Q Ny £ T A
with bentonite to 19.6 feet bgs, then well C-1A was Ly N N & 8
. 1 installed in the hole, £3 % &
8% N _%-‘_ o
- B Q< = -1
5- - T : -
4 Y '{:J‘ "
=
| ~ i
o
10 - S _
J 2 © i
5 3
i 1 3 2 |
i ] g * J
[43]
N 4 [ .
=
]
15— . 8 _
] ] N i
A . %L l ]
4 - x ¥ i
20 = =
4 3 o i
25— - §
N } . 3 .
Fa)
30— ~ J -]
R Bottom of boring at 31.0 feet. ]
35 ~ -
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring C-2A

PROJECT: Chevron 55 #9-0338

LOCATION: 5500 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA.

GR PROJECT NO.: 346456.02

SURFACE ELEVATION: 125.89ft. MSL

DATE STARTED: 05/12/99

WL ¢ft. bgsk DATE: TIME:

DATE FINISHED: 05/12/98

WL (ft. bgs) 9.4 DATE: 05/12/99 TIME: 17:20

DRILLING METHOD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger

TOTAL BEPTH: 20.0 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration Inc.

GEQLOGIST: PRarbara Sieminski
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@ | @
x Z [£|5]| @ WELL DIAGRAM
= = =z =1 2
& L wi wl 8 = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
218l 2 |€2] 3
58 2 |93 z |2/ 2| B
[=F= a. o [74] N} o wn ——
Not sampled. Well C-2A replaced well C-2, Well C-2 ' Lmﬁ £ o
— b was drilled out to 31 feet. The boring was backfilled N g T 4
with bentonite to 20 feet bgs, then well C-2A was LE N o 2
] 1 installed in the hole. &g B 0§ ]
4 ] £3 N _;ci a
B G = 7
] - -0 B
S~
- g ¥ fé -
10 - & —
4 N, k] 4
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i~ bl
-~ - E Y -
. | g J
Q
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- E m
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- - ‘;Ej -
- - 9 =
30 - J -
N Bottom of boring at 310 feet. 4
35 ~ -
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MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

CLENT fawry #: CHEVAON # 4-0338  G-RJOB# 3 \1- 6456, 0%
LOCATION: 5500 TELEGRAPH QVE. pate: 5/ A7 /1944

cry: OAKLAND 5, CA TIME:
- Well Total Depth to Product TOB or Comments=
D Depth(FT)  Water Thickness TOC  VOLUME PupERD
C-\A 1945 .34 Z Toc 1% 9elldus
C-2A 920.50 .36 & T0c 12 gaflgwsn
C- 4 19.50 10.06 i Toc 10 gaf{egwd
C-5 20.3% 0.6] j<d Toc 14 qallows

W

Comments:

Sampler: \—’Lﬁ { @ KB_\/@ RK Assistant. - M/ P“

sumshest! 150




1

" FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ _
Facility CHEVROM H# 4 —07338 Job#:
Address: ‘3_5_0 0 T\E‘-\—EG-RQ PH H—\ffi, Date:

ENTA RN A}
5/2a% /49

/ \
City: __ OAKLAND sampler: __HAE KevoRIK
Well ID C - ' A Well Condition: (0 K

Well Diameter 9\ in, Hydrocarbon g@" Amount Bailed g

— Thickness: Ft, (product/water): {gal.}
Total Depth ) Q. \—l—b ft. Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66

F VE 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water I~1-' ’5 k\' t, actor (VE)

LAY

X VF @ t! i =g\' ng 3 (case valume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}

Pu_rge Disposable Bailer San'.lpling - - 4\
Equipment: Equipment: g)%et:sable Bailer .
Suctign Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: I 5 : l 5_ Weather Conditions: CLY LLD k{
Sampling Time: l X Nl Y Water Color: __ 2\ TVY Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: QM_@& Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? l\} 0 If yes; Time: Velume: {qal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm «C (mg/L} {(mV) (ppm}
=g a0 Ag 910 A6 A
523 L4 g3 697 248
1530 _ ¢ ¥X.60 %o 25
1S4 Y5 369 712 239
1600 9 Z.5% 13 237
134 10 .53 _Mo9 A\ Y
s34 | i .50 _6945 24--2
48 12 2.5 g9 24 .3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
ClAa | v Vo [MES| MY SEQUO\A 6/ BTEX/MTR
COMMENTS: _ S LoWw] HEC.OVER}\]”

3/97-Meidat.fn
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. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility CHEVROA H 9-033 R Job#: —3hr @ L(-SG O ZL
Address: 55_00 TE—L-—EGH.H‘PH P\'\/E‘ Date: 5‘/9\!\( / 1qqq

P,
City: OAXLAMD Sampler: _ 4 Rl KEVD H.K
Well ID C-2 A Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter 3\ in, Hydrocarbon @ Amount Bailed @/'
Thickness: Ft. (product/water): {gal.)
O » O f
Total Depth 20.5 s Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 580
Depth to Water 6 ' 3 6 f1, 7
\ L‘" ! l L{'. X VF w =g' | X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Voilume: {qal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling —
Equipment: Equipment: Disposable Bailer\
tack Bailer A
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ‘ g\ : 9~5' Weather Conditions: CLou DY
Sampling Time: \¥: 2R Water Color: __SILTY Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: 0,25~ 0.5 oom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO ifyes; Time: __ __  Volume: {gal.]
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm oC {mg/L}) (mV) (ppm)

g5 2299 A5G
62

1230 4 2160 A\, 9

12;29 2 B
2.

a4l 55 206 2733
s 1 R0 2190 23.\4
12:54 _¥e  RB-S58 2150 _239
12:06 _ 9.5 263 2120 53-6
1328 0.5 £.59 _2100 2.5
13439 .5 £.54 2080 23.3
4125 12,5 £.52 2090 23.p
1WA 13 .50 2060 _23.2

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

C-281 Y VoA |YEsg H-Cf SEAU0 LA @/BTBVI/MTBE

COMMENTS: SLOowW B,ECQ\/ER‘I"

9/97-llsidat.trm




Client/

Facility CWEVRON H 9-033§

FIELD DATA SHEET

2NeMN56.02

Job#:-

Address: 5500 TELEGRAPH AVE.

5/2%/1999

Date:

city: _ORKLUAND Sampler: HAH G- KBV R H
Well ID C - 4 Well Condition: NI
Well Diameter ?\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Z .

Thickness: {product/water):
Total Depth 11,50 i Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 10.0 g . Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Ci 'Ll' t: X VF D'I l =-‘ 'GOX 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Voluma: {gat,)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Equipment: Equipment: TDisposabie Bailer (
Stack : Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 11,50 Weather Conditions; CLOWDY
Sampling Time: 184+ Q0 Water Color: _2 LT Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: 8.25—0.N5 oom.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? YES A If ves; Time: 1 gk‘\. I H: Volume: G 5 {qal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhosfem oC {mg/L} (mV) {ppm)
msYy W5 .51 1480 19.%
nsq 3.5 f"934 1260 19 4%
| A1 04 g .29 {1G0 ng‘:zi’{
12010 .18 11390 1.9
125X al 15 1690 216
s g T4l 1100 _29.0
YA | .12 1180 217
1510 10 240 1150 a4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
C—4 | b vog [NES] Hcd TSEQU0IA [G/BTEX/MIBE

comments: VERY VERAY sLow RECOVERY

9/37-Meldat,frm




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 200

Vallejo, California 94590-5907

(707) 553-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698 June 11, 1999

Project No. 1704-08

Barbara Sieminski
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Dublin, Ca. 94568

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Chevron Service Station # 9-0338
5500 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, Ca.

Dear Barbara:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitoring wells at the above referenced location.,
The survey was performed on June 9, 1999. Measurements were
taken at notches on the top of casing. The benchmark for the
survey was a cut "x" in the sidewalk on 55th Street in front
of the station, and is based on City datum. The second table
is for top of casing locations, using the face of the new
building as reference line, beginning at the southwest corner
of the building.

Benchmark Elev. = 120.90 feet.
Well No. Rim Elevation TOC Elevation
C - 1A 123.46° 123.27°
C - 2Aa 126.12" 125.86¢
c - 4 125.64° 125.40"7
C -5 124.39° 124.15"
Well No. Station Offset
C - 1A 0+45.27 -115.14(Lt.)
C - 2A 1+29.25 - 33.61(Lt.)
C - 4 0+01.35 - 31.36(Lt.)
C -5 1+07.61 - 81.96(Lt.)
SWC Bldg. 0+00.00 0.00

Face of Bldg. - 0.00

Sincerely,

L i 7 e,
Virgil D/ Chavez, PLS GiZiy




hJ 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

S e qu 0Ol1a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-0600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. 1 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

v Anal y tica 1551 Industrlal Road San Carlos, CA 94070-41 {1  (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID
747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 - Reported:
ention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #:  905-08

38, Oaklan

QC Batch Nurnber: . SP051799 8P051799 SP051799 SP051799 SP051799

8020EXA BO20EXA _ BO20EXA 8020EXA  _ BO20EXA
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D,
mg/Kg 905-0897 905-0898 905-0899 905-0900 905-0901
C4-6 Ca-11 Ca-16 C5-6 C5-11
Purgeabie
Hydrocarbans 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. - N.D. 1.3
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.017
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.012
MTBE 0.050 N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. 0.10

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor; 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/17/99 5/17/99  5/17/99  5/17/99  5/17/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: g7 103 2102 126 134
(QC Limits = 40-140%) :

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were riot detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

wane 4y

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

9050897.GET <1>




5 . G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-2600 FAX (650} 364-9233
S e qu 01 a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) ©88-9600 FAX (925) 988-9G673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 221-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

: 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D 792-1865 FAX {707} 792-0342
Analytical (&b

Gettfer-Ryan - Dublin ™

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil . Received;
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Percent Moisture  JUIN 1 8 1669
Attention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #:  905-0897 Analyzed: May 26, 1999

i

IREERY. g qﬂcrted: Jun 9 1999

SEMNT

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Percent Moisture

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Result
% %

905-0897 C4-6 0.00010 13

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

| ullanne Fegiey E

Project Manager

9050897.GET <2>




L b 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
Sequoia 204N, wige Lo WalnrCraa, A 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

A 1 - l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
na ].Ca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: ™ Chevron #
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sampie Descript:  Soil

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis for: Fraction Organic Carbon
Attention: Barbara Sieminski First Sample #:  905-0897

(650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
(925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988.9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
(7Q7) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
232-9612

Received:

Analyzed:

LLABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Fraction Organic Carbon

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
% %
905-0897 C4-6 0.020 0.39
905-0899 Ca-16 0.020 0.12

Analytes reported as N.D, were not prasent above the statad limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, Morgan Hill
Wbﬁ?&%

anne Fegley
Project Manager

9050897.GET <3>




404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (915) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {9216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

]. . l 1455 McDowell Bivdt. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
v Alla ytha 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos. CA 94070-4111  (650) 2329600  FAX (650) 232-9612

yan - Dublin ient Project ID:  Chevron #9-0338,-Oaktand
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Barbara Sieminski QC Sample Group: 9050897-901 Reported: Jun 9, 199

S eqllOia o espedke Diive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzane Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Wastwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9050854 §050854 9050854 $050854
Date Prepared: 5/17/99 5/17/99 5/17/99 5/17/99
Date Analyzed: 5/17/99 5/17/99 5/17/99 5/17/99
Instrument LD.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/kg 0.80 mg/kg 0.80mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 96 98 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery; 98 100 101 104
Relative %
Difference: 39 3.8 3.8 4,1

LCS Batch#: 5LCS051799 5LCS051799 5LCS051799  5LCS051799
Date Prepared: 5/17/99 5/17/39 5/17/99 5/17/99
Date Analyzed: 5/17/99 5/17/99 5/17/99 5/17/99

Instrument 1.D,#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-§ HP-5
LCS %

Recovery: 115 116 119 117

% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

. fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, f
tha recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to be used to validate the batch.

anne Fegley

Project Manager

9050897.GET <4>




o . 680 Chesapeake Drive Recwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600  FAX (650} 364-9233
Sequ Olad 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
A l t' 1 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v na y lca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

ettler-Ry ublin Client Project ID: " Ch
6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Matrix: Salid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Barbara Sieminski QC Sample Group: 9050897-901
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Percent Fraction Organic
Moisture Carbon
Analy. Method: EPA 160.3 EPA415.1
Prep. Method: EPA 160.3 EPA 415.1
Analyst: M. Burns Margan Hill
Duplicate
Sampie #: 9051464 M305255-01
Prepared Date: 5/26/99 5/17/99
Analyzed Date: 5/26/99 5/17/99
Instrument L.D.#: Manual -
Sample
Concentration: 38% 0.39 %

Dup. Sample

Concentration: 38% 0.39 %
RPD: 0.0 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-15

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
& Morgan Hill

Julianne Fegley
Project Manager ** RPD=Relative % Ditterence

9050897.GET <5>




COR LAB Sequoia Analytical C.L. File No.: 57111-99103

(Walnut Creek) Work Order : 9905268

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
Chevron 9-0338

Sample SA Client ID Sample Sample Density Total Description
No. Date Dry Buik | Natural Bulk Matrix Porosity
glce glcc glcc %
9050897 C4-6 12-May-99 1.85 215 2.64 29.8 Gray clayey vf-vcgr sandy silt wif.gravel
9050899 C4-16 12-May-99 1.66 2,01 2.57 35.6 Gray vf-vegr sandy v silty clayey gravel

Grain and pore volumes were determined using Boyle's Law methods as per API RP-40. '
Total porosity, bulk and grain densities were calcutated as per AP] RP-40,

: Page 1 5/19/99




Sub-Chain Of Custody

CORE

WO

LARS

sequoia Analytical
104 N. Wiget Lane "\'L{
Aalnut Creek, California 84538

510) 988-9600 FAX: {510) 988-9673

subcontracted To: |[CORE LAB

Report To: |[Julianne

Tumaround Time:

DueDate:{ STD

STD DAY

Nork Order #:19905268

slient: |Gettler-Ryan, lnc.

Date: 5/14199

Method of Shipment:

"roject: [Chevron #9-0338 |
i Collect GCollect Number of Analysis
- Sample No. Cllent 1.O Date Time Matrix Containers naly:
' preerr C46 S12/89 sail ‘: > I 2u1k[:nsdy \‘
it oros
9060897 C4-6 512/99 £0i .
050899 C4-16 54239 soil : > [ :ulkUensny
i orosity
8050893 C4-18 5/42/99 ik
Notes:

Q_«L,T*f‘t 502

Ramqum«s.Wz uﬂ&ﬁ? awme; 15 500 mwurﬁﬁp o, Waghba

-1, Svieme, Received By:

Rclmquls'ml”:

‘Refinquishedfigr

EIEIRrReY - v Ry R Recelved By:
R T TS

Tum:_iiﬁh

Time:

Time:

Q7131584308 S31H0L-H08ET 300

*ON 3INOHdA

pZ80 26L S8

£ WdEREB 666T B2 ‘hew




' - es -
Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: [No Chaln—-of—-Cusfodv—Recor

Chevron Focllty Number 9 NOLYXY 4 Chevion Contact (Name) thay P)\'\LQQI‘\ .
Chevron US.A. Inc Facllity Address _2 5 DD T—&Ceaqﬂmh Avﬁ} OW (Phom)_( 9._15\ &Y 2‘__ = T 6'
P.0. BOX 5004 | Comuhant Project Mumber_39 645 6,07 Laboratory Name __ >€94001'a ‘HaA¥Ro EQd%
San Ramon, CA 94583 | Somsuttont Nome _ et er - lea e Loboratory Releoss Number 91 HHYH SF JHITNL00
FAX (415)842~9501 |  asares €747 Sreern £8 Sle br Dbl (A IUSER_ | oo 1o Mo teminale,”
Project Contact (Nams) BQ—E’&?M %{Q/W] fmﬁu Coltsstion Date 408—" 12 /99 _
(Phons) (qlgg')ns’]‘ﬁ? gTSF(Fqn anbor)_(ezs) 5-5" (- g Slgnature %A’PM_: lﬂ‘\
E ‘LU Andlyses To Be Pufonnod::_g\
RN £ ! EE e
£ e : |3 1118 [t
é £ <o | 838 s a 3 E 5 ored o
3 2 % ng 111 ES r 22 gg.’é@@z 8
Byl s | 2]kl 3‘*?;;3*2@ €328l Bily 4| 3
3 z §m! é ' sg 5 3 Eg Eg 83’ 815858 (58 ggi ‘g\) O?%{E % Zg:_ Remarias
CYy-¢ } 1S | D Jioos e | ¥ 9D50[897] Y X [X[X
C4-n ! | ipne | | ¥ IPS0BI8
CY-16 | | o2 | 50899 XXX L
Ch-gf , | (030 hold
(5-4 [ .10 X 5030(¢
(s-1l ! s X 3050901
Cq__ l‘(a i “-20 , Al N
(5-21 L 11:39 W J e
R Refinquished By (Signglure) Organization Date/Time Recelved By (Signot Y Organtzation Date, . Turn Around Time (Clrele Cholos)
: . L
Habore., meg GWQ 0s{/3/79 / A S[ez & /52.6@ 24 tirs,
g w‘;)% rganization Dg%';'/ G | Received By (matuce) Organtzatig” | Date/time “ D!::
s V4 /SO0 10 Do
3 sinquished By (Signoture) Orgonization Dote/Time Recleved For Lnboru::y By (Slgnature) D;?fl'l};:_gt / 9 09




“ Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

ot 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D
v Analytlcal 1551 Industral Road

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin
747 Sierra Court, Suite J
4568

‘Client P

Redwood City, CA 94063 {65Q) 364-9600
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) D21-9600
Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX (650} 232-9612

vro

Sample Matrix: Soil

Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

First Sample #:  905-0793

e Saﬁib e :
Received:
Reported:

May 12, 199

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit LD.
mg/kg 905-0793
SP (A-D)
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 65/14/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 101

(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. wers not detected above the stated reporting limit,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Ui
anne Fegley

Project Manager

9050793.GET <1>




Sequoia
W Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

¥
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

Solid

Dublin, CA 94568

QC Sample Group: 905-0793

(6500 364-9500
(925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (G50) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX {650} 232-9512

- QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Taluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  C. Waestwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C, Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9050685 9050685 9050685 9050685
Date Prepared: 5/14/49 5/14/99 5/14/99 5/14/99
Date Analyzed: 5/14/99 5/14/99 5/14/99 5/14/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/kg 0.80 mg/kg 0.80mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 109 11 113 117
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 108 108 113
Relative %
Ditference: 3.5 3.4 4.5 3.6

o,
ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LCS Batch#: 5LCS051499 5LCS051499 51.CS051499 5LCS051499
Date Prepared: 5/14/99 5/14/99 5/14/99 5/14/99
Date Analyzed: 5/14/99 5/14/99 5/14/99 5/14/99

Instrument I.D.#: HP.5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery: 99 100 96 100
% Recovery
Control Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sarme reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferance, the LCS recovery Is to be usad to validate the batch,

9050793.GET <2>




{) Yes

Fax copy of L

ab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

™ No

Chain—of—Custod Recordl

Chevron Foclity Number 7-033% Chevron Contact (Neme) q)h | f'LQIiS
Foollty address 2500 Telegimpph Ave . Ondidgund (th,)_\LQQS') BYy2 T 9134
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Conuauttant Profact Number 346y Sé. Di” Laborotory Name S‘@QM‘L 3 0 n"a ’- : .
P.O. BOX 5004 G_ { (2 4 3 AL
Son Ramon, CA §4583 | Consuitant Nome _tZreXf{er - Tme Loboratory Relsose Number NHYU3®
FAX (415)'842—9591 saarens €747 Siern (A Sie m M(&"ICAQL{S‘&? Samples Collected by (Nome) 2O A SIE’,W'\mﬁla
Project Contoct (Hame) Fbgrbw 6 eUan\()k‘l: ] Collection Dole O 5'/:2','?9 .
{Phona) 15 I- Fax Numbaer) 925 )551- g Signature 4= -pl}Mb\D,\
‘g Anclyses To Be Performed
] £
y | ] e i g 3
5 g1 B5 % |3z
E z <§ <o | 35 5 E o
Z 3 B ,,g 15t a : ES } f 2 s 23
R AR T
3 g | B le | 5|3 B8 (R2|s8 | 5855|5858 (I3 Remorka
SP-A) ¥ e 6 [T Tes | ¥ 9050793
B 6 | T X it
el £ | 7204 ¥
WD) S L[ 1796 X W
Ralinquished 8y {Signatue) Organlzation Dote/Thne Recelved By (Sign Orgonizatlon Date . Tumn Around Time (Circle Cholos)
1 ] a s _ /3 . / /?7
- %6%  Conr I & ¥ 05'//5/‘?7 ///(L- })ej M;’;‘Lm 24 Hra,
Rell g ro) Orgonlzotlon Date /Tl Recelved By (Slgnuturo) Orqanyé,llon Dote/Time 48 Hre.
lf; 99 a_;///;?‘ ¢? 5 Days
(({, - : Jdidas) 10 Doyw
Relinquished By (S'gngture) ———4 Qmenization | Dote/Time Recleved For Laboratory By (Slgnature) [g}a}/%% 9 As Contracted
yééﬁzzzzg;‘zgaazaéﬁa L4 0




1

) - 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {G50) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {216) 921-0100

. 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 7920342

v AII alytl Cal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-0612

ettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Ct , ampled:
£ 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Water Received:

= Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
# Attention: Barb ieminski _first Sample #:  906-0261

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDhOCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie
Analyte Limit I.D. 1.D, I.D. .D. 1.D.
ug/L 906-0261 906-0262 906-0263 906-0264  906-0265
C-1A C-2A C-4 C-5 TB-LB
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 9,100 N.D. N.D. 2,800 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 40 N.D. N.D. 350 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 25 N.D. N.D. 73 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 560 N.D. N.D. 3z N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 1,900 N.D. N.D. 280 N.D.
MTBE 25 35 44 44 2,200 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline .- .- Gasoline

Quafity Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/2/99 6/2/99  6/2/99 6/2/99 6/2/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 91 102 88 85 a0
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

/ i Ty
%nne Fegley ﬁ

Project Manager

S060261.GET <1>




. S quoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX {916} 921-0100

b 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (7Q7) 792-1865 FAX {707) 792-0342

v An alytl Cal 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4E11  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin ] : evron #9-0338, Oakland Sampled:

: 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, C-5 * Received: May 28, 1999
~ Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:  Jun 15, 1999
: Attention: Barbara Sieminski Lab Number: 906-0264 Reported:  Jun 17, 1999

MTBE by EPA 8260

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
[Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)...... ... verrriesenareates 200 L rriirrrreeseeeeneeeene 2,500 ]
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane............coccovouovveoeeenoe. 50 180 97

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or ather factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Please Note:
‘ _)/ * Analyzed past holding time 6/16/99.

Y
Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

9060261.GET <2>




. . G680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650 304-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
S e qUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l . l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
v Ana Ytlca 1551 Indlustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Client Project 1D:" Chevi
= 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix; Liquid
- Dublin, CA 94568

. Attention: Barbara Sieminski

QC Sample Group: 906026

Jun 17, 1999

Reparted:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzens Toluene Ethy! Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8280
Analyst: 0. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb  D. Newcomb N. Nelson
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9052170 g052170 . 9052170 9052170 9061158
Date Prepared: 6/2/99 6/2/99 §/2/99 6/2/99 6/14/399
Date Analyzed: 6/2/99 6/2/99 6/2/99 6/2/99 6/14/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg /L 60 ug/L 50 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 95 95 g7 66
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 105 100 108 68
Relative %
Difference: 10 10 5.1 8.3

LCS Batch#: 5LCS060299 5LCS060299 5LCS060299 SLCS060299 LCSo615389

Date Prepared: 6/2/99 6/2/99 6/2/96 6/2/99 6/15/99

Date Analyzed: 6/2/99 6/2/99 6/2/99 6/2/99 6/15/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HpP-5 GC/MS-2

LCS %
Recovery: 100 95 g5 100 94
% Hecovery .
Controi Limits: ~ 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
/L __\ L fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spika does nat fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\ i ﬂ .
Julianne Fegley
Project Manager

9060261.GET <3>
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